8§ \,(%7 Oadby & Wigston Law & Democracy
CNI9ES BOROUGH COUNCIL Democratic Services
TO COUNCILLOR:
G A Boulter Mrs L Kaufman Mrs S B Morris
Miss P V Joshi K J Loydall (Chair)
J Kaufman D W Loydall

I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below.

Meeting: Audit Committee

Date and Time:  Wednesday, 25 January 2023, 6.00 pm

Venue: Council Offices, Bushloe House, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR
Contact: Democratic Services

t: (0116) 257 2775
e: democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Yours faithfully E E

Council Offices %ﬁma E v
Wigston
17 January 2023 .
Y Mrs Anne E Court E 4
Chief Executive Meeting ID: 2282

@ It has cost £18.66 to print, package and post this single agenda pack for this meeting.
A full cost breakdown for all agenda packs for this meeting is provided further down.

ITEM NO. AGENDA PAGE NO'S

Live Stream of Meeting | Instructions
This meeting will be live streamed.
Press & Public Access:

YouTube Live Stream

A direct link to the live stream of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's
YouTube Channel is below.

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=2iXIg1-esuU

Postal Address: Coundil Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire LE18 2DR

w
e % CSE Refuse & Recyding Centre: The Depot, Wigston Road, Oadby, Leicestershire LE2 5JE
553 Tel: (0116)2888961 Fax: (0116) 2887828 Email: csc@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
m;m ARMED FORCES
=V ARWEL FURWES
B“m‘ﬁ @ COVENANT oadby-wigston.gov.uk o OadbyWigstonBC o @0Oadby_Wigston

~Page 1~


https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=2iXIg1-esuU

Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution.

2. Appointment of Substitutes
To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules.
3. Declarations of Interest
Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'.
4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4-5
To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution.
5. Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting
To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.
6. Petitions and Deputations
To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively.
7. Draft Auditors Annual Report 2020/21 and 2021/22 6 -36
Report of the Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer
8. Audit Findings Report (2021/22) 37 - 228
Report of the Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer
9. Letter of Management Representation (2021/22) 229 - 230
Report of the Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer
10. Internal Audit Progress Report (2022/23) 231 - 241
Report of the Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer
11. Strategic Risk Update (2022/23) 242 - 252
Report of the Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer
12. Risk Management Policy 253 - 271
Report of the Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer
13. Committee Work Plan (2022 - 2023) 272
You can access all available public meeting documents
and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on:
Printed and published by Democratic Services,
Audit Committee Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices,
Wednesday, 25 January 2023, 6.00 pm Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

~ Page 2 ~



5 il

'&ST(;;G_E{ T/o:ﬂ‘*f‘fﬁ
Our website oadby- Your smartiPad,  Our YouTube Channel Our audio platform
wigston.gov.uk under Android or available at soundcloud.com/
'Your Council’ and Windows device bit.ly/3vji3FY or oadbywigstonbc or
‘Meeting Dates, with the intuitive smart device with the smart device with the
Agendas & Minutes’ ‘Modern.Gov’ app ‘YouTube’ app. ‘SoundCloud’ app

The cost breakdown for printing, packaging and posting the agenda pack for
this meeting (excluding any carbon footprint impact) is calculated as follows:

This agenda pack (1) All agenda packs (3)
(8 it colour, C4 envelope) E1471 £44.13
(15t chss, orge) £3.95 1185
(Pro()rgiia(:ﬁzzil'w?ate) n/a £5.16
Total cost(s) £18.66 £61.14

Please contact Democratic Services to discuss the more cost-effective and environmentally-friendly
options available for receiving this agenda pack, including any IT and/or training requirements.

Printed and published by Democratic Services,

Audit Committee Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices,
Wednesday, 25 January 2023, 6.00 pm Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

~ Page 3 ~


https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
https://bit.ly/3vji3FY
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8

Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT/BY COUNCIL OFFICES,
BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DR ON
WEDNESDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2022 COMMENCING AT 6.00 PM

PRESENT

K J Loydall Chair

COUNCILLORS

Meeting ID: 2273

G A Boulter
Miss P V Joshi (Attended Remotely)
D W Loydall

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

T Bingham Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer
P Harvey External Auditor
A Hunt Democratic & Electoral Services Officer

26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillors J Kaufman and Mrs L Kaufman and
Mrs S B Morris.

27. APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES

None.

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.

29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
By affirmation of the meeting, it was
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 05 October 2022 be taken as read,
confirmed and signed.

30. ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING

None.

31. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS

None.
Audit Committee Chair / Vice-
Wednesday, 23 November 2022, 6.00 pm Chair’s Initials

~ Page 4 ~



32. INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT (2021/22)

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out in pages 8 — 35
in the agenda reports pack) which gave Members an update on the progress of the
external audit of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts made up to 31 March 2022.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The Committee reviews, notes and approves the 2021/22 Informing the Audit
Risk Assessment document for the year ended 31 March 2022.

33. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (2021/22)

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set at pages 36 — 58 of
the agenda reports pack) which asked the Committee to receive and approve the Audit
Plan for the audit of the Council’s 2021/22 Statement of Accounts.
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor D W Loydall and
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:
The Committee notes and approves the Audit Plan.
34. DRAFT AUDITORS ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 AND 2021/22
By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

Draft Auditors Annual Report 2020/21 and 2021/22 be deferred to the Audit
Committee meeting on Wednesday, 4 January 2022 at 6.00 pm.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.04 pm

&5

Chair / Vice-Chair

Wednesday, 4 January 2023

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE1I8 2DR

Audit Committee Chair / Vice-

Wednesday, 23 November 2022, 6.00 pm Chair’s Initials
~Page 5~



Agenda Item 7

[ug
‘. '- /'—'b’ t

Audit Committee

Wednesday, 25
January 2023

Matter for
Information

Report Title:

Report Author(s):

Draft Auditors Annual Report 2020/21 and 2021/22

Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer)

Purpose of Report:

To present the External Auditors draft Annual Report for 2020/21 and
2021/22.

Report Summary:

The Annual Report details the auditors commentary on the Council’s
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its
use of resources.

Recommendation(s):

That the Draft Auditors Annual Report is noted.

Senior Leadership,
Head of Service,
Manager, Officer and
Other Contact(s):

Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer)
(0116) 257 2845
tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Bev Bull (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer)
(0116) 257 2608
bev.bull@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Rashpal Sohal (Finance Manager)
(0116) 257 2705
Rashpal.Sohal@Oadby-Wigston.gov.uk

Corporate Objectives:

Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1)
Growing the Borough Economically (CO2)
Providing Excellent Services (CO3)

Vision and Values:

“A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision)

Report Implications:-

Legal:

There are no implications arising from this report.

Financial:

There are no implications arising from this report.

Corporate Risk
Management:

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1)
Key Supplier / Partnership Failure (CR2)

Political Dynamics (CR3)

Reputation Damage (CR4)

Effective Utilisation of Assets / Buildings (CR5)

Regulatory Governance (CR6)

Failure to Respond to a Significant Incident (CR7)

Organisational / Transformational Change (CR8)

Economy / Regeneration (CR9)

~ Page 6 ~



mailto:tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:bev.bull@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:Rashpal.Sohal@Oadby-Wigston.gov.uk

Increased Fraud (CR10)
Cyber Threat / Security (CR11)

Equalities and Equalities There are no implications arising from this report.

Assessment (EA):

H
[...]
elevant elected members. It is the responsibility of the senior officers within the management team to enact this. The FM Code follows the practice of the
CIPFA Statement of the Role of the Chief Financial Officer in Local Government in referring to this collective group of elected member and officers with this collective financial responsibility
as the leadership team. In local authorities, therefore, the concept of the ‘leadership team’ will include executive committees, portfolio holders with delegated powers and other key
committees of the authority and senior officers.

The 2021/22 budget and MTFP did not include all relevant costs and did not distinguish between core statutory services and discretionary services. The budget process improved for the
2022/23 budget with all relevant costs were included. There was not, however, a clear distinction between core statutory services and discretionary services. As noted above the Council is
currently undertaking a line by line review of the budget and making this distinction would potentially aid in future decision-making processes.

Workforce, capital and investment planning have all developed over the last two years. The specific significant weakness with the 2021/22 capital programme approved with the budget was
addressed by re-appraising the capital programme in September 2021. Although there was some evidence of risks being included in financial plans, this was not well developed in the 2021/22
or 2022/23 budget reports. The latest version of the MTFP includes a more detailed analysis of risks but the Council needs to continue to build and refine its approach to risk.

We have made the following three improvement recommendations:
* Ensure that risk based financial plans are developed and implemented to close the funding gap that are not dependent on the use of reserves.

+ Delivering the recently agreed Sustainability Plan will need clear direction and drive. Progress should be reported through the Policy, Financ
[...]
tinguish
between core statutory services and discretionary services. The budget process improved
for the 2022/23 budget and all relevant costs were included. There was not however a clear
distinction between core statutory services and discretionary services. Discussion with the
section 151 officer indicated that there is an awareness of the distinction between core
statutory services and discretionary services. The ending of pest control services in 2021
was an example of disinvestment in discretionary services.

The authority should consider distinguishing between core statutory services and
discretionary services in its financial plans [Improvement Recommendation 3].

L. How the body ensures that its financial plan is consistent with other plans
such as workforce, capital, investment, and other operational planning
which may include working with other local public bodies as part of a wider
system

Workforce, capital and investment planning have all developed over the last two years.
Weaknesses in capital and investment planning in 2020/21 have been addressed.

The Council has a relatively small workforce and the recent management restructure
included a re-basing of workforce posts and costs. We understand that following the LGA
Corporate Peer Challenge (CPC]J in January 2022 a vacancy management plan has been
developed. The Council is still in the early stages of operating and embedding this.

The 2022/23 budget report included a summary of capital funding, and a capital strategy
was included. There was no evidence of major capital investment being postponed or
cancelled without a sound rationale.

The Treasury Management Strategy approved in 2020/21 was flawed as it did not include
the investment costs of the capital programme. These weaknesses were addressed in
2021/22. The authority approved a revised and comprehensive Treasury Management
Policy and Strategy in February 2022. The Budget report, considered at the same meeting
as the Treasury Management Policy a
[...]
t issue an advisory notice.

Judicial review

Under Section 31 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, auditors may make an application
for judicial review of a decision of an Council, or of a failure by an Council to act, which it is
reasonable to believe would have an effect on the accounts of that body.

We did not apply for judicial review.

© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only.

28

Public



~ 9¢ abed ~

GrantThornton

grantthornton.co.uk

© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms,
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is @ member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement and
signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly for
the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP.



Agenda Item 8

e

AN L

Audit Committee

Matter for
Wednesday, 25 Information and
January 2023 Decisi
ecision

Report Title: Audit Findings Report (2021/22)

Report Author(s): Bev Bull (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer)

Purpose of Report: To update Members on the progress of the external audit of the
Statement of Accounts 2021/22.

Report Summary: The Council’s draft Statement of Accounts 2021/22 were approved by

the Section 151 Officer in August 2022 and have been subject to a
detailed audit by our external auditors, Grant Thornton. This report is
to update on the outcome of the audit of the Statement of Accounts
2021/22. Grant Thornton Audit Findings report also includes
recommendations for the Council to implement.

Recommendation(s):

That the Commiittee:

A. Review and approve the Statement of Accounts and
Annual Governance Statement for the year ended 31
March 2022 (Appendix 1) subject to the outstanding
items identified in the External Auditors Audit Findings
Report 2021/22

B. Confirm, in order to comply with the Council’s
statutory obligations, that the Statement of Accounts
and Annual Governance Statement for the year ended
31 March 2022 can be published and the Section 151
Officer be authorised, following consultation with the
Chair of the Audit Committee, to make any required
final changes to the accounts that may be agreed with
Grant Thornton LLP, the Council’s External Auditors;

C. Note the Audit Findings report 2021/22 issued by the
External Auditors and approve any recommendations
outlined (Appendix 2 — To follow)

Senior Leadership,
Head of Service,
Manager, Officer and
Other Contact(s):

Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer)
(0116) 257 2690
tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Bev Bull (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer)
(0116) 257 2649
bev.bull@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Rashpal Sohal (Finance Manager)
(0116) 257 2705
rashpal.sohal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Corporate Objectives:

Providing Excellent Services (CO3)

Vision and Values:

“A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision)

~ Page 37 ~



mailto:bev.bull@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:rashpal.sohal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Accountability (V1)

Report Implications:-

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report.

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report.

Corporate Risk Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing
[...]
 None.
directly to Audit
Committee.
Recommendations
from internal audit
acted upon.
Compliance of Internal
Audit arrangements
with Public Sector
Internal Audit
Standards. Regular
communication
between S151 Officer
and Internal Auditor.
Corporate Peer None.
Challenge undertaken
January 2022. A number
of recommendations
were made and
accepted by Council
which are now timetable
for implementation
during 2022/23.

Areas for
Improvement

None.

None.

None.

185



o 05, 55 pee O

1S

=




~ Page 228 ~



Agenda Item 9

AN

AN L

Audit Committee

Matter for
Wednesday, 25 Information and
January 2023 Decisi
ecision

Report Title: Letter of Management Representation (2021/22)

Report Author(s): Bev Bull (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer)

Purpose of Report: To present the Letter of Management Representation relating to the
external audit of the Statements of Accounts 2021/22 and to seek
approval of the Audit Committee for the Section 151 Officer to sign
the Letter of Management Representation.

Report Summary: The Letter of Management Representation is a letter written by a the

external auditors. The letter attests to the accuracy of Statement of
Accounts 2021/22 which the Council has submitted to the auditors for
their review. The letter is required to be signed by the Section 151
Officer.

Recommendation(s):

That the Committee: review the Letter of Management
Representation and give approval for the Section 151 Officer
to sign the letter.

Senior Leadership,
Head of Service,
Manager, Officer and
Other Contact(s):

Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer)
(0116) 257 2690
tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Bev Bull (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer)
(0116) 257 2649
bev.bull@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Rashpal Sohal (Finance Manager)
(0116) 257 2705
rashpal.sohal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Corporate Objectives:

Providing Excellent Services (CO3)

Vision and Values:

“A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision)
Accountability (V1)

Report Implicat
[...]

Purpose of Report:

To give an update on Internal Audit's progress on delivering
the 2022/23 audit plan.

Report Summary:

Significant assurance opinion provided for audits of risk management,
counter fraud & corruption, safeguarding and homelessness. Moderate
assurance opinion provided for project & programme management.
Summary of recommendation tracking results.

Recommendation(s):

That the progress made in delivering the 2022/23 Audit Plan
be noted.

Senior Leadership,
Head of Service,
Manager, Officer and
Other Contact(s):

Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer)
07881 967049
tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Mark Watkins (Head of Internal Audit)
07926 252619
mark.watkins@cwaudit.org.uk

Corporate Objectives:

Providing Excellent Services (CO3)

Vision and Values:

“A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision)
Accountability (V1)

Report Implications:-

Legal:

There are no implications arising from this report.

Financial:

There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Corporate Risk
Management:

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1)
Key Supplier / Partnership Failure (CR2)

Reputation Damage (CR4)

Effective Utilisation of Assets / Buildings (CR5)

Regulatory Governance (CR6)

Increased Fraud (CR10)

Equalities and Equalities
Assessment (EA):

There are no implications arising from this report.

Human Rights:

There are no implications arising from this report.

Health and Safety:

There are no implications arising from this report.

~ Page 231 ~



mailto:tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:mark.watkins@cwaudit.org.uk

Statutory Officers’ Comments:-

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory.

Chief Finance Officer: As the author, the report is satisfactory.

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory.

Consultees: None.

Background Papers: None.

Appendices: 1. OWBC IA Progress Report — January 2023

1. Information

1.1 The Internal Audit Progress Report attached at Appendix 1 provides an overall summary
of the work undertaken to date relating to the audit plan.

1.2 The activities to be reviewed throughout the financial year are listed in Table 4 of the
Progress Report. The quarter in which the work is to be started is shown along with the
current progress status. Internal Audit then provides an opinion on the level of assurance
that is given once the work has been completed.

1.3 Internal Audit progress reports are presented to every meeting of the Audit Committee so
Members can be kept up to date with Internal Audit work and findings.

1.4  Under the Local Government Act 1972, Section 151 and the Accounts and Audit (England)
Regulations 2011(as amended), the Council has a responsibility to maintain an adequate
and effective Internal Audit function. At Oadby and Wigston Borough Council this
responsibility is delivered by CW Audit Services.

1.5 Inresponding to this requirement, the Internal Audit service works to best practice as set

out in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (2017), which is published by the
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).

~ Page 232 ~




~ ggz abed ~

Oadby & Wigston Borough Council

Internal Audit Progress Report

January 2023

cw audit

internal audit services

Bringing public value to life

T Xipuaddy



~ g abed ~

1. Introduction

This report summarises internal audit activity to the end of December 2022 on delivering the 2022/23 Audit Plan. Good progress has been made
and we do not anticipate any difficulties in delivering our full programme of work. Section 4 provides a summary of the current status of all audits
included on the 2022/23 plan.

2. 2022/23 Reviews completed

Review Key issues Level of assurance

Risk Management e No key issues — two low level recommendations made m

Level of Assurance
System control objective Full Significant Moderate Limited No
Risk management roles and responsibilities have been clearly defined. v

There is a robust Risk Management Strateg
[...]
ope agreed
Scope agreed
Scope agreed
In progress
Complete
Final

In progress

Final report

Final report

Draft report

Final report
Fieldwork complete
Certification provided
Certification provided

Level of assurance

Significant
Significant
N/A

N/A - advisory

Moderate

Significant

Full

Significant

N/A
N/A

CW Audit Services
Oadby & Wigston Borough Council | Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 | January 2023



Agenda ltem 11

[ug
‘. '- /'—'b’ t

Audit Committee

Wednesday, 25
January 2023

Matter for
Information

Report Title:

Report Author(s):

Strategic Risk Update (2022/23)

Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director — Section 151 Officer)

Purpose of Report:

To present the Strategic Risk Register to Committee for information.

Report Summary:

In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Opportunity and
Risk Management Policy, this report presents the Strategic Risk
Register for the Committee’s consideration. The register is updated on
a regular basis through discussions with the internal Risk Management
Group and members of the Senior Leadership Team.

Recommendation(s):

That the report and Strategic Risk Register (as set out at
Appendix 1) be considered.

Senior Leadership,
Head of Service,
Manager, Officer and
Other Contact(s):

Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer)
(0116) 257 2845
tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Bev Bull (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer)
(0116) 257 2608
bev.bull@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Rashpal Sohal (Finance Manager)
(0116) 257 2705
Rashpal.Sohal@0Oadby-Wigston.gov.uk

Corporate Objectives:

Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1)
Growing the Borough Economically (CO2)
Providing Excellent Services (CO3)

Vision and Values:

“A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision)
Accountability (V1)

Report Implications:-

Legal:

There are no implications arising from this report.

Financial:

There are no implications arising from this report.

Corporate Risk
Management:

Decreasing Financial Resou
[...]
O3)

~ Page 252 ~



Agenda ltem 12

Audit Committee

Wednesday, 25

January 2023 Matter for Decision

Report Title:

Report Author(s):

Risk Management Policy

Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer)

Purpose of Report:

To present the revised Risk Management Policy for approval by the
Audit Committee.

Report Summary:

The Risk Management Policy (Appendix 1) is presented for approval to
reaffirm formal arrangements the Council has in place for identifying,
documenting and managing risks to the achievement of its Corporate
Objectives.

Recommendation(s):

That the Risk Management Policy (as set out at Appendix 1)
be approved.

Senior Leadership,
Head of Service,
Manager, Officer and
Other Contact(s):

Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer)
(0116) 257 2845
tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Bev Bull (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer)
(0116) 257 2608
bev.bull@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Rashpal Sohal (Finance Manager)
(0116) 257 2705
Rashpal.Sohal@Oadby-Wigston.gov.uk

Corporate Objectives:

Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1)
Growing the Borough Economically (CO2)
Providing Excellent Services (CO3)

Vision and Values:

“A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision)
Accountability (V1)
Innovation (V4)

Report Implications:-

Legal:

There are no implications arising from this report.

Financial:

There are no implications arising from this report.

Corporate Risk
Management:

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1)
Key Supplier / Partnership Failure (CR2)

Political Dynamics (CR3)

Reputation Damage (CR4)

Effective Utilisation of Assets / Buildings (CR5)

Regulatory Governance (CR6)

Failure to Respond to a Significant Incident (CR7)

Organisational / Transformational Change (CR8)

Economy / Regeneration (CR9)

Increased Fraud (CR10)

~ Page 253 ~



mailto:tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:bev.bull@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:Rashpal.Sohal@Oadby-Wigston.gov.uk

Cyber Threat / 
[...]
rest.

Loss of credibility

16



~ 2Lz abed ~

AUDIT COMMITTEE — COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (AS AT 17/01/23)

Issue Report Author Meeting at which will be reported
Accounting Policies and Materiality Rashpal Sohal 12 April 2023
Strategic Risk Update Tracy Bingham 12 April 2023
Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 Bev Bull 12 April 2023

Internal Auditor

€T Wal| epusaby



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Draft Auditors Annual Report 2020/21 and 2021/22
	Appendix 1 - Draft Auditors Annual Report 2020/21 and 2021/22
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Executive summary
	Slide 4: Executive summary
	Slide 5: Executive summary
	Slide 6: Executive summary
	Slide 7: Key recommendation
	Slide 8: Securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the Council’s use of resources
	Slide 9: Financial sustainability
	Slide 10: Financial sustainability
	Slide 11: Financial sustainability
	Slide 12: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 13: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 14: Governance
	Slide 15: Governance
	Slide 16: Governance
	Slide 17: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 18: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 19: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 20: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness
	Slide 21: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness
	Slide 22: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness
	Slide 23: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 24: Opinion on the financial statements
	Slide 25
	Slide 26: Appendix A – Responsibilities of the Council
	Slide 27: Appendix B – An explanatory note on recommendations
	Slide 28: Appendix C: Use of formal auditor's powers
	Slide 29


	8 Audit Findings Report (2021/22)
	Appendix 1 - Audit Findings Report (2021/22)

	9 Letter of Management Representation (2021/22)
	10 Internal Audit Progress Report (2022/23)
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23

	11 Strategic Risk Update (2022/23)
	Appendix 1 - Strategic Risk Register

	12 Risk Management Policy
	Appendix 1 - Risk Management Policy

	13 Committee Work Plan 

Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 25 January 2023, 6.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT/BY COUNCIL OFFICES, 
BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DR ON 

WEDNESDAY, 25 JANUARY 2023 COMMENCING AT 6.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2282 

 
K J Loydall Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  

 

G A Boulter 
Miss P V Joshi 
D W Loydall 
Dr I K Ridley 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
T Bingham Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer 
B Bull Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer 
A Hunt Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
R Sohal Finance Manager 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
P Harvey Grant Thornton LLP 
G Patterson Grant Thornton UK LLP 
M Watkins CW Audit Services 
 

35.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors J Kaufman and Mrs L Kaufman and 
Mrs S B Morris. 
 
Miss P V Joshi joined at 18:30pm and attended the meeting remotely. 
 

36.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Councillor Dr I K Ridley substituted for Councillor J Kaufman. 

37.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

38.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 November 2022 be taken as 
read, confirmed and signed. 



Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 25 January 2023, 6.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

39.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
None. 

40.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

41.   DRAFT AUDITORS ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 AND 2021/22 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set at pages 6 – 36 of 
the agenda reports pack) which asked the Committee to note the Draft Auditors Annual 
Report.  
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Draft Auditors Annual report be noted. 

42.   AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT (2021/22) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set at pages 37 – 228 
of the agenda reports pack) appendix 2 (as set out on pages 3 – 30 of the agenda update 
pack) which updated Members on the progress of the external audit of the Statement of 
Accounts 2021/22. 
 
It was moved by the Chair seconded by Councillor G A Boulter and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 

 
i)      The Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement for the 

year ended 31 March 2022 (Appendix 1) subject to the outstanding 
items identified in the External Auditors Audit Findings Report  
2021/22 be reviewed and approved; 

ii)       The Accounts and Annual Governance Statement for the year ended 
31 March 2022 can be published and the Section 151 Officer be 
authorised, following consultation with the Chair of the Audit 
Committee, to make any required final changes to the accounts that 
may be agreed with Grant Thornton LLP, the Council’s External 
Auditors, in order to comply with the Council’s statutory obligations 
be confirmed; and 

iii)      The Audit Findings report 2021/22 issued by the External Auditors be 
noted and any recommendations outlined be approved. 

 
 

43.   LETTER OF MANAGEMENT REPRESENTATION (2021/22) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out on pages 229 – 230 of the 
agenda pack) and appendix (as set out on pages 31 - 35 of the agenda update pack) 
which presented the Committee with the Letter of Management Representation relating to 
the external audit of the Statements of Accounts 2021/22 and asked the Committee to 
seek approval of the Audit Committee for the Section 151 Officer and to sign the Letter of 
Management Representation.  



Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 25 January 2023, 6.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

 
It was moved by the Chair seconded by Councillor G A Boulter and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee reviews the Letter of Management Representation and gives 
approval for the Section 151 Officer to sign the letter.  

44.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (2022/23) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out on pages 231 – 
241 of the agenda pack) which gave an update on Internal Audit’s progress on delivering 
the 2022/23 Audit Plan.  
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The progress made in delivering the 2022/23 Audit Plan be noted. 

45.   STRATEGIC RISK UPDATE (2022/23) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out on pages 242 – 
252 of the agenda pack) which presented the Strategic Risk Register to Committee for 
information. 
 

By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report and Strategic Risk Register (as set out in Appendix 1) be considered. 
 

46.   RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out on pages 253 – 
271 of the agenda pack) which presented the revised Risk Management Policy for approval 
by the Audit Committee. 
 
The Chair expressed thanks to the Finance Team and Auditors for their work over the last 
two years. 
 
It was moved by the Chair seconded by Councillor D W Loydall and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Risk Management Policy (as set out at Appendix 1) be approved. 
 

 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.30 pm 

 
 

   



Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 25 January 2023, 6.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

 Chair / Vice-Chair 
 

 Wednesday, 19 April 2023 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council 
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


